In addition to injunctive relief and restitution, courts may also impose civil penalties for
unfair competition. Section 17206 provides in relevant part as follows:

Any person who engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in unfair competition shall
be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for
each violation, which shall be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought in the name
of the people of the State of California by the Attorney General, [or] by any district attor-
ney. . . .

The court shall impose a civil penalty for each violation of this chapter.

[...]

[defined in subdivision (b)(1) as a person “65 years of age or older”] or
disabled persons [defined in subdivision (b)(2) as “any person who has a
physical or mental impairment which substantially limits one or more
major life activities”], may be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation, which may be
assessed and recovered in a civil action as prescribed in Section 17206.62

60 Id. at 138.
61 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206 (West Supp. 2002).
62 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206.1 (West 1997).

Because both Section 17206 and 17206.1 authorize a $2,500 civil penalty “for each vio-